City of Boyden
Minutes of Monthly Council Meeting
May 14, 2018

Mayor Laryl Koerselman called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Council members present were Dale Winter, Bob Koerselman, Kim Ochsendorf, Art Van Bruggen, and Justin
Beukelman.

Others present Les Starkenburg as well as city employees Tami Kamies and Blake Snieder.

Mayor and Council Comments — It was discussed that the city would make community garden plots on the city
property along main street between the Boyden Testing Service and Citizen State Bank. There also was a
discussion of what the city wants to do with equipment that is no longer being used.

Consent Agenda — Beukelman made a motion with a second from Winter for the following items. The April 2018
financials and the bills totaling 41,431.17 were approved. The building permit for Co-op Gas & Qil, the tobacco
permit for Pit Row, the gambling permit for the Boyden Bash, and the FY2019 Sherriff contract were also
approved. Motion passed 5-0

Mayor Koerselman opened the Public Hearing. B. Koerselman introduced Resolution 2018-09 amending the
Annual Budget for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018. There were no written or oral comments from the public. Van
Bruggen seconded the motion to adopt. The motion carried 5-0. Mayor Koerselman closed the public hearing.

Ochsendorf made a motion to waive the first two readings and to approve the third reading of Ordinance 2018-
101 amending the City Code of Boyden, lowa, By Amending Sections 66.03 and 66.05 (Load Limits Upon Certain

Streets). Van Bruggen seconded the approval of the third reading. Motion was passed 5-0.

Les Starkenburg presented to the council that the Sioux County Board of Supervisors passed a resolution stating
that Boyden will be receiving $10,000 per year for the next 10 years for ambulance equipment replacement.

The city will be redoing the Boyden sign that is on highway 18 just south of Main Street. The main street
businesses in town will be receiving a letter regarding their interest in having the businesses name on the sign.

Discussion was had regarding the current water and sewer rates. The rates will be looked at after the fiscal year
2018 is finished.

Next meeting is June 11 at 5:30.

With no further business B. Koerselman made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Ochsendorf supported. Motion
passed 5-0. The meeting adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

Tamara Kamies Laryl Koerselman
City Clerk Mayor



April 2018 Claims List

Access

Ahlers & Cooney

Boer & Sons

Bomgaars

Boyden Area Fire Department
California State Disb
Citizen State Bank
Citizen State Bank
Citizen State Bank
Citizen State Bank
Co-op Gas & Qil

Center Point Large Print
Data Technologies

Echo Group

EFTPS

Foundation

Frank Dunn

Goodland Pump & Supply
Hospers Sanitation
Hydro Klean

IPERS

Lyon Sioux Rural Water
MasterCard-City
MasterCard-Library
Matheson
Mid-American Energy
New Century Press
Northwest lowa Review
NW lowa Development
Payroll

PCC

Power Plan

Premier Communication
Premier Communication
Sales Tax

Sanford Health

Sheldon Power & Equipment
Sioux Center Public Library
Sioux City Journal

Sioux County Engineer
Sioux County Sheriff
Siouxland Press

State Hygienic Lab
Van’s Farm

Claims Dept. Summary
Dept. Name

Police

Fire

Ambulance

City Shed

Traffic Control & Safety

Copier Lease

Legal Assistance

Storm Sewer Extension/Water Leak
Operating Supplies

17/18 Fire Protection
Wage Garnishment

ACH Payroll Fee

Twin Court Loan

Prairie Street Loan
City/Library Building Loan
City gas & oil

Library books

Training

Library lights/maintenance
Payroll Taxes

Testing Fees

Asphalt Repair Mix

Lift Station Labor/Materials
Garbage/Recycling Service
Clean Lift Station
Employee IPERS

Bulk Water/Loan
Training/Postage
Books/DVD/SRP Supplies
Ambulance Oxygen

City Gas & Electric
Publish Minutes

Library Subscription

2018 Member Dues

April Payroll

March Ambulance Billing
Equipment Maintenance
City Phone/Internet
Library phone

Sales Tax

Immunizations
Equipment Maintenance
Training

Library Subscription
Salt/Sand Mixture

Sheriff Contract

Library Subscription

Lab Testing

Equipment Maintenance
Total Claims

Total
20,430.50
9,342.66
445.46
364.09
6.64

246.88
132.50
7,611.09
163.18
9,342.66
46.18
15.00
9,500.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
379.92
44.34
142.50
240.88
2,756.84
619.00
400.00
4,620.00
3,425.00
1,100.00
2,040.35
9,056.45
620.00
1005.63
60.45
4,718.48
85.80
39.95
595.00
10,586.76
144.37
115.72
400.77
65.55
3,451.00
88.00
39.51
15.00
305.05
104.27
20,430.50
16.00
37.00
125.00
134,932.58

Claims Fund Summary
Fund Name

General

Road Use Tax
Employee Benefits
Debt Service

Water

Total
216,341.60
5,300.56
712.75
49,500.00
22,660.53



Library

Parks

Demco Comm. Center
Mayor/Council/City Mgr
Cler/Treasurer/Adm
Legal Service/Attorney
City Hall/General Bldgs
Miscellaneous
Roads/Bridges/Sidewalks
Street Lighting

Snow Removal
Employee Benefits

Debt Service

Water

Sewer

Garbage

4,397.00
151.59
301.49
270.00
3,038.16
132.50
565.10
15.00
3,726.62
1,283.89
290.05
712.75
49,500.00
22,660.53
14,446.55
3425.00

Tax Increment Finance
Sewer

Garbage

Revenue Fund Summary
Fund Name

General

Road Use Tax
Employee Benefits
Emergency

Local Option Sales Tax
Tax Increment Finance
Debt Service

Water

Sewer
Landfill/Garbage

Self Insurance

111,826.54
14,446.55
3,425.00

Total
208,949.35
3,438.38
7,676.01
2,235.64
6,303.26
30,749.36
203,229.17
19,510.48
11,689.60
4,057.48
197.41



