City of Boyden Minutes of Monthly Council Meeting May 14, 2018

Mayor Laryl Koerselman called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. Council members present were Dale Winter, Bob Koerselman, Kim Ochsendorf, Art Van Bruggen, and Justin Beukelman.

Others present Les Starkenburg as well as city employees Tami Kamies and Blake Snieder.

Mayor and Council Comments – It was discussed that the city would make community garden plots on the city property along main street between the Boyden Testing Service and Citizen State Bank. There also was a discussion of what the city wants to do with equipment that is no longer being used.

Consent Agenda – Beukelman made a motion with a second from Winter for the following items. The April 2018 financials and the bills totaling 41,431.17 were approved. The building permit for Co-op Gas & Oil, the tobacco permit for Pit Row, the gambling permit for the Boyden Bash, and the FY2019 Sherriff contract were also approved. Motion passed 5-0

Mayor Koerselman opened the Public Hearing. B. Koerselman introduced Resolution 2018-09 amending the Annual Budget for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018. There were no written or oral comments from the public. Van Bruggen seconded the motion to adopt. The motion carried 5-0. Mayor Koerselman closed the public hearing.

Ochsendorf made a motion to waive the first two readings and to approve the third reading of Ordinance 2018-101 amending the City Code of Boyden, Iowa, By Amending Sections 66.03 and 66.05 (Load Limits Upon Certain Streets). Van Bruggen seconded the approval of the third reading. Motion was passed 5-0.

Les Starkenburg presented to the council that the Sioux County Board of Supervisors passed a resolution stating that Boyden will be receiving \$10,000 per year for the next 10 years for ambulance equipment replacement.

The city will be redoing the Boyden sign that is on highway 18 just south of Main Street. The main street businesses in town will be receiving a letter regarding their interest in having the businesses name on the sign.

Discussion was had regarding the current water and sewer rates. The rates will be looked at after the fiscal year 2018 is finished.

Next meeting is June 11 at 5:30.

With no further business B. Koerselman made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Ochsendorf supported. Motion passed 5-0. The meeting adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

Tamara Kamies City Clerk Laryl Koerselman Mayor

April 2018 Claims List				
Access	Copier Lease	246.88		
Ahlers & Cooney	Legal Assistance	132.50		
Boer & Sons	Storm Sewer Extension/Water Leak	7,611.09		
Bomgaars	Operating Supplies	163.18		
Boyden Area Fire Department	17/18 Fire Protection	9,342.66		
California State Disb	Wage Garnishment	46.18		
Citizen State Bank	ACH Payroll Fee	15.00		
Citizen State Bank	Twin Court Loan	9,500.00		
Citizen State Bank	Prairie Street Loan	20,000.00		
Citizen State Bank	City/Library Building Loan	20,000.00		
Co-op Gas & Oil	City gas & oil	379.92		
Center Point Large Print	Library books	44.34		
Data Technologies	Training	142.50		
Echo Group	Library lights/maintenance	240.88		
EFTPS	Payroll Taxes	2,756.84		
Foundation	Testing Fees	619.00		
Frank Dunn	Asphalt Repair Mix	400.00		
Goodland Pump & Supply	Lift Station Labor/Materials	4,620.00		
Hospers Sanitation	Garbage/Recycling Service	3,425.00		
Hydro Klean	Clean Lift Station	1,100.00		
IPERS	Employee IPERS	2,040.35		
Lyon Sioux Rural Water	Bulk Water/Loan	9,056.45		
MasterCard-City	Training/Postage	620.00		
MasterCard-Library	Books/DVD/SRP Supplies	1005.63		
Matheson	Ambulance Oxygen	60.45		
Mid-American Energy	City Gas & Electric	4,718.48		
New Century Press	Publish Minutes	85.80		
Northwest Iowa Review	Library Subscription	39.95		
NW Iowa Development	2018 Member Dues	595.00		
Payroll	April Payroll	10,586.76		
PCC	March Ambulance Billing	144.37		
Power Plan	Equipment Maintenance	115.72		
Premier Communication	City Phone/Internet	400.77		
Premier Communication	Library phone	65.55		
Sales Tax	Sales Tax	3,451.00		
Sanford Health	Immunizations	88.00		
Sheldon Power & Equipment	Equipment Maintenance	39.51		
Sioux Center Public Library	Training	15.00		
Sioux City Journal	Library Subscription	305.05		
Sioux County Engineer	Salt/Sand Mixture	104.27		
Sioux County Sheriff	Sheriff Contract	20,430.50		
Siouxland Press	Library Subscription	16.00		
State Hygienic Lab	Lab Testing	37.00		
Van's Farm	Equipment Maintenance	125.00		
	Total Claims	134,932.58		
Claims Dept. Summary		Claims Fund		
Dept. Name	Total	Fund Name		
Police	20,430.50	General		
Fire	9,342.66	Road Use Tax		
Ambulance	445.46	Employee Be		
	264.00			

364.09

6.64

City Shed

Traffic Control & Safety

laims Fund Summary

Fund Name	Total
General	216,341.60
Road Use Tax	5,300.56
Employee Benefits	712.75
Debt Service	49,500.00
Water	22,660.53

		Tax Increment Finance	111,826.54
Library	4,397.00	Sewer	14,446.55
Parks	151.59	Garbage	3,425.00
Demco Comm. Center	301.49	Revenue Fund Summary	
Mayor/Council/City Mgr	270.00	Fund Name	<u>Total</u>
Cler/Treasurer/Adm	3,038.16	General	208,949.35
Legal Service/Attorney	132.50	Road Use Tax	3,438.38
City Hall/General Bldgs	565.10	Employee Benefits	7,676.01
Miscellaneous	15.00	Emergency	2,235.64
Roads/Bridges/Sidewalks	3,726.62	Local Option Sales Tax	6,303.26
Street Lighting	1,283.89	Tax Increment Finance	30,749.36
Snow Removal	290.05	Debt Service	203,229.17
Employee Benefits	712.75	Water	19,510.48
Debt Service	49,500.00	Sewer	11,689.60
Water	22,660.53	Landfill/Garbage	4,057.48
Sewer	14,446.55	Self Insurance	197.41
Garbage	3425.00		